Impact on gross
profit/loss

Financial assets  5,214 - -9

Cash 4,802 - -

Financial assets held for sale - - -

Other financial assets - - -

Borrowings granted 412 - -9

Financial liabilities 384 - 2

Bank loans and borrowings 152 - -

Financial liabilities under leases 233 - 2

Other financial liabilities -1 - -

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - INTEREST RATE RISK - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 31.12.2013

Carrying
amount

Increase/decrease by
percentage points

Impact on gross
profit/loss

Financial assets  5,400 4,148 -1

Cash 4,148 - -

Financial assets held for sale -1 - -

Other financial assets - - -

Borrowings granted 1,253 - 7

Financial liabilities 542 - -

Bank loans and borrowings 170 - 2

Financial liabilities under leases 372 - 4

Other financial liabilities - - -

Consolidated financial statements of the Quantum software S.A. Group for the period between 01.01.2013 and 31.12.2013

 65

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - CURRENCY RISK - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 31.12.2012

Carrying
amount (in

thousands of
PLN)

Increase/decrease of
exchange rate in

percentage

Impact on gross
profit/loss

Financial assets  - - -

Cash in EUR 51 2.00% 1

Cash in USD 6 0.50% 0

Cash in UAH 314 -30.00% -94

Cash in RUB 34 -13.00% -4

Cash in BRL 66 -7.00% -5

Trade and other receivables in EUR 1,186 2.00% 24

Trade and other receivables in UAH 782 -30.00% -235

Trade and other receivables in RUB 27 -13.00% -4

Trade and other receivables in BRL 57 -7.00% -4

Financial liabilities - - -

Overdraft in EUR - - -

Short-term loans in EUR - - -

Trade payables in EUR 1,018 -2.00% -20

Trade payables in UAH 101 30.00% 30

Trade payables in RUB 20 13.00% 3

Trade payables in BRL 21 7.00% 1

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - CURRENCY RISK - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

At 31.12.2013

Carrying
amount

Increase/decrease of
exchange rate in

percentage

Impact on gross
profit/loss

Financial assets  - - -

Cash in EUR 6 1.00% -

Cash in USD 5 1.00% -

Cash in UAH 89 -3.00% -3

Cash in RUB 208 -10.00% -21

Cash in BRL 79 -15.00% -12

Trade and other receivables in EUR 267 1.00% 3

Consolidated financial statements of the Quantum software S.A. Group for the period between 01.01.2013 and 31.12.2013

 66

Trade and other receivables in UAH 705 -3.00% -21

Trade and other receivables in RUB 27 -10.00% -3

Financial liabilities - - -

Overdraft in EUR - - -

Short-term loans in EUR - - -

Trade payables in EUR 17 -1.00% -

Trade payables in UAH 84 3.00% 3

Trade payables in RUB 68 10.00% 7

Trade payables in BRL 21 15.00% 3

FAIR VALUES OF PARTICULAR CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Category in
accordance

with IAS 39*

Carrying amount Fair value

31.12.2014 31.12.2013 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Financial assets  - 11,881 10,773 11,881 10,773

Cash FVTPL 4,802 4,148 4,802 4,148

Trade and other receivables B&R 6,645 5,350 6,645 5,350

Receivables on account of
borrowings granted

B&R 412 1,253 412 1,253

Financial assets held for sale AFS 22 22 22 22

Financial liabilities - 2,972 2,968 2,972 2,968

Finance lease liabilities OFLatAC 233 372 233 372

Trade and other payables OFLatAC 2,587 2,426 2,587 2,426

Short-term bank loans OFLatAC 152 170 152 170

ITEMS OF INCOME, EXPENSES, GAINS AND LOSSES RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
BY CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 31.12.2014

Category
consistent with
IAS 39*

Interest
income/expe

nse

Foreign
exchange

gains/losses

Reversal/estab
lishment of

write-downs

Gains/losses
on sales

Financial assets   149 3 -994 -

Cash FVTPL 77 1 - -

Consolidated financial statements of the Quantum software S.A. Group for the period between 01.01.2013 and 31.12.2013

 67

Trade and other receivables B&R - 2 - -

Receivables on account of